
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
A 

 

   

Date: FRIDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Peter Kemp 
 
Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Wednesday 30 September 2009 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

  
Published: Thursday, 17 September 2009 

 
 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=5553&action=view_doc&cid=74  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Hearing Protocol - Review of Premises Licences and Certificates 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and the items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

4 Consideration of the report from the Council's Licensing Officer 

 
Part 1 (Public) 
 
For Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

 Title of Report /  
Address of application 

Ward Time Page 

 World Wines 
Station Road 
Hayes 
UB3 4DD 

Botwell 9.50am 
Briefing 
 
10am Start of 
Hearing 

11 - 15 

 

5 Any items transferred from Part 1 

6 Any other business in Part 2 

7 Appendices 

 
Part 2 (Members Only) Witness Statement 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                 i 

 
 

  
  

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for 
determining applications for Reviews of 
Premises Licences or Club Premises  

Certificates 
 

 
This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply: 
 
Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for 
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Published by the Cabinet Office, Democratic Services 
 

It is important that you carefully read these 
procedures if you wish to attend and be heard at a 

Licensing sub-committee hearing 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



                                                                                                                                                 ii 

1. On receiving the Notice of Hearing  
 

 
What is the Notice of Hearing? 
 
Hillingdon Democratic Services will give appropriate 
notice of the hearing, which depends upon the type 
of application to be considered. Exact timings are 
shown on the front page of the Agenda (attached to 
the front of the Notice of Hearing). 
 
A Notice of the Hearing will be sent to all parties 
accompanied by: 
 

• Date, time and location of the actual hearing  
      and a procedural briefing to be held beforehand; 
• This procedure note, the report from the Council’s Licensing Officer with relevant 

requests attached; 
• Confirmation that a party may be assisted / represented by a person who does not have to 

be legally qualified; 
• Confirmation that a party to the hearing may address the authority, give further 

information on a point on which the authority requires clarification and, if considered by 
the authority to be required, question another party to the hearing; 

• The consequences of not attending or being represented at a hearing (which normally 
will be that the hearing will proceed in the party’s absence); and 

• A note of any particular points on which the Hillingdon Licensing Service wants 
clarification. 

 
What do I do when I receive the Notice of Hearing? 
 
On receipt of the Notice of Hearing, all parties must inform the Clerk to the Committee  – 
normally no later than 2 working days before the hearing* – whether they: 
 

• Intend to attend or to be represented at the hearing; 
• Consider a hearing to be unnecessary; and 
• Wish to request that another person appear at the hearing (other than their 

representative) as a witness. If such a request is made, it should be accompanied by 
details of the name of that person and a full description of the 
[...]
 which the hearing has been adjourned. Where the hearing is held in the absence 
of a party the sub-committee will still consider the application or any representations submitted 
by that party. 
 
Can the date of the hearing be changed? 
 
Only if the Licensing sub-committee scheduled to hear the review considers it to be necessary 
in the public interest or necessary for its consideration of any representations made by a party. 
In all other circumstances, the licensing authority cannot be flexible in the dates for hearings as 
the Licensing Act 2003 sets a strict legal deadline by which hearings must be heard. 
 

Can you accommodate any special needs I may have? 
 
Yes, if any person, who intends to be present at the hearing, has any special needs, (for 
example in connection with access, hearing, language or vision) this should be brought to the 
attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision 
may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



                                                                                                                                                 iv 

2. BBeeffoorree  tthhee  HHeeaarriinngg  
 

 
You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The 
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the 
Committee Rooms.  
 
How do I get to the Civic Centre? 
 
Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting 
the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes 
Shopping Centre Car Park. Bus routes 607, 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic Centre. 
Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.  
 
Please enter from the main reception where you will be directed to the relevant Committee 
Room. Please switch off your mobile phone when entering the ro
[...]
upport or against an application, for example on behalf of their constituents without 
notice. They may also speak as an advocate or witness on behalf of the applicant or an 
Interested Party, even if they believe they have a personal or prejudicial interest. However, for 
the purposes of transparency, at the hearing, the ward Councillor should disclose what their 
personal or prejudicial interest is and whether they have been in contact with the applicant, 
agent, Interested Party or responsible authority beforehand or have visited the premises 
concerned. 
 
Ward Councillors making either a written relevant representation or wish to speak at a hearing 
should not communicate about the application before the hearing with any Councillors who sit 
on the sub-committee. This is so the sub-committee makes their decision with an open mind. 
 
What power does the Chairman have to control the meeting? 
 
Under the Licensing act 2003, the Chairman may require any person attending the hearing who 
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to permit that person to 
return or may permit the person to return only on such conditions as he or she may specify. 
 
How will the sub-committee make its final decision? 

Once the sub-committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and has had 
answers to its questions, the sub-committee will usually withdraw to make its decision on the 
application. The sub-committee must disregard any information given or evidence produced by 
a party or witness, which is not relevant to the application, representations or notice or the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Page 8



                                                                                                                                                 ix 

Members of the sub-committee have a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue 
and not to discuss matters with press or residents.  In making its decision th
[...]
tions of the licence (this may include altering an existing 

condition or adding a new condition) 
• To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
• To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
• To revoke the licence 

 
2.7 
 
 
 
2.8 
 
 
 
 
 
2.9 

The final decision of the Sub-committee shall be based on the individual merits of the 
application and the factual findings made at the hearing. 
 
An applicant may appeal a decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ 
Court.  If the applicant were successful on appeal, then costs could be awarded in 
favour of the applicant against the local authority.  However, the risk of appeal should 
not be a factor in reaching a decision, and the Licensing Sub-Committee should 
consider each application on its merits taking into account the legislation and the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
An applicant may seek to challenge the decision of a the Licensing Sub-Committee on 
the grounds that the process adopted by the Licensing Sub-Committee is incompatible 
with the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms:   
 
Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention of Human Rights confers on 
individuals (and companies) the right to peaceful enjoyment of their possessions and 
protection of their property. Members of the Sub-Committee must bear in mind: 
 
• That a Licence is a possession; 
• That no one can be deprived of their property or have controls put on their property 

except where the action is permitted by law and justifiable in the public interest; and 
• When considering matters relating to the suspension or revocation of licences, the   

exclusion of licensable activities and the placing of conditions on licences, it must 
consider whether the decision affects an individual, group or company’s human 
rights as set out in the Convention and if it does, whether the interference with
[...]

Disorder 

Public Safety Prevention of 
Public 
Nuisance 

Protection of 
Children from 
Harm 

Metropolitan 
Police Service 

X X X X 

Trading 
Standards 

X   X 

Safeguarding 
Children 

   X 

 
RELEVANT DOCUMENTS 
• Copy of Review application from Metropolitan Police Service 
• List of Responsible Authorities 
• Copies of letters of support from Trading Standards & Safeguarding Children 

Page 14



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting – 2nd October 2009                                                

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

• Copy of premises licence 
• Photographs of the premises 
• Map of the area 
• Witness Statement – PART 2 – MEMBERS ONLY 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR 
CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE WITHIN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON 
 
The applicant must send the original application to the Licensing Service and a complete 
copy of the application in the prescribed form to each responsible authority as follows:- 
 
 
The Licensing Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 3S/09 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
Licensing Authority 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
c/o Northwood Police Station  
Murray Road 
Northwood 
HA6 2YW 
Attn Sgt I Meens 
 
Hillingdon Police Enforcement 
*for all areas except Heathrow 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
c/o Inspector Robert Harrison 
ACIT  
Heathrow Police Station  
East Ramp  
Hounslow  
TW6 2DJ  
Heathrow Police Enforcement 
*for Heathrow area only 

 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
Hillingdon Fire Station 
Uxbridge Road 
Hillingdon 
UB10 OPH 
Attn: Hillingdon Licensing Team 
 
Hillingdon Fire Authority 
 

 
Se
[...]
 Norman C Stanley on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

Signature:    Date: 17th September 2005 

SG/337/LBH 

361/05 

Page 31



Page 2 

 
 
The opening hours of the premises - 
 
Not restricted 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies - 
 
Off supplies only 

 
 
 
Part 2 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of Premises Licence - 
Mr Rupinder Singh Obhrai 
149 Botwell Lane 
Hayes 
UB3 2AQ                                                     0208 573 2316 
 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) - 
 
N/A 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol – 
Mr Rupinder Singh Obhrai 
149 Botwell Lane 
Hayes 
UB3 2AQ                                                     0208 573 2316 
 

 
Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol – 
 
L B Hil 0486 - London Borough of Hillingdon 

 

Page 32



Page 3 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
ALCOHOL 
 
1. No sale / supply of alcohol shall be made when there is no Designated Premises 

Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence. 
2. No sale / supply of alcohol shall be made when the Designated Premises 

Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or when his / her Personal Licence is 
suspended. 

3. Every sale / supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence shall be made, or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

Page 33



Page 4 

Annex 2– Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
General 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that alcohol shall not be sold in an open container 
or be consumed in the licensed premises. 
 
 

Page 34



Page 5 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/A 

Page 35



Page 6 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
World Wines, Station Road, Hayes 
 
Plan Number 405/05 

 Page 36



APPENDIX 6 

WORLD WINES, STATION ROAD, HAYES (08/09/09) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



APPENDIX 6 

 
 

 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Hearing Protocol - Review of Premises Licences and Certificates
	4 Consideration of the report from the Council's Licensing Officer
	7 Appendices
	Res Authorities - Appendix 2
	memo  - Trading Standards - Appendix 3
	Memo Safeguarding Children Appendix 4
	Premises Licence - Appendix 5
	Photos - Appendix 6
	Map - Appendix7




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 
Friday, 2 October 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 12 October 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillor Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Councillor Lynne Allen 
Councillor Peter Kemp 
 
Officers Present:  
Beejal Soni 

Sharon Garner 

Nav Johal 

 
Also Present  
Sergeant Ian Meens 
King-Yip Cheung, Trading Standards 
Mr Rupinder Singh Obhrai 
Mr Stebbing, Counsel 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologises for absence.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
Confirmed that all items of business were in Part 1 and open to the public. 
 

6. CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING 
OFFICER 
 
Consideration of the report as below.  
 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant evidence made available to it 

and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

by the Secretary of State under section 182 of that Act, the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy and the Licensing objectives has come to the following decision: 

 

(1) The Premises Licence shall be suspended for a period of 3 months; 

(2) The suggestions and recommendations made by Metropolitan Police 

and accepted by Mr Obhrai are accepted as conditions of this licence 

subject to the amendments listed below: 

a. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that the 6 

cameras mentioned are operational and switched on during all 

trading hours; 

b. There shall be two(2) trained adult persons on duty in the shop 

during all trading hours; 

c. All staff to undergo to undergo training regard identity and 

challenging sales/persons not permitted to buy and potential 

underage drinking within 21 days of this decision coming into 

effect.  Written proof that such training has been undertaken 

must be provided to the Licensing Officer. 

  For ease of reference, the conditions originally agreed to by the 

Metropolitan Police Services and Mr Obhrai is attached marked to this 

document marked Appendix A. 

(3) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall undergo advanced 

licensing training suitable to a Designated Premises Supervisor with 

an external trainer.  Proof of attendance of such a course will be 

provided to the Licensing Officer;; 

(4) Mr Obhrai testified that his shop trades between 09h00 and 21h30 

hours.  The times that World Wines may carry out licensable 

activities is therefore varied as follows: 

a. Monday to Sunday between 09h00 and 21h30 hours; 

b. On Good Friday between 08h00 and 22h30 hours; 

c. On Christmas Day from 12h00 until 15h00 and from 19h00 until 

22h30 hours 

 
 
 


